
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 5 MAY 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL, EC2V 7HH 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
 

Deborah Oliver 
Deputy James Thomson 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/n4zgZdhwv3k 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/n4zgZdhwv3k


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the Terms of Reference as set by the City of London Police Authority 

Board at its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 7 

February 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. Q4 PERFORMANCE AGAINST POLICING PLAN MEASURES 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 15 - 30) 

 
7. FORCE'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT'S NATIONAL 

PRIORITIES FOR POLICING - 4TH QUARTER STATEMENT (END OF MARCH 
2022) 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 41 - 68) 

 
9. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 69 - 84) 

 
10. HMICFRS UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 85 - 124) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. PROTECTIVE SECURITY DEEP DIVE 
 The Commissioner to be heard. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategic Planning and Performance Committee  
 
Composition 

• Up to six Members of the Police Authority Board appointed by the Police Authority 
Board, in addition to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; 

• Up to two co-opted Court of Common Council Members to be appointed by the 
Police Authority Board. 

• Up to two external independent members, to be appointed by the Police Authority 
Board. 

 
Frequency of meetings 
The Committee shall meet four times per annum. 

 
Quorum 
Any three members (at least two of which must be Common Councillors). 
 
Terms of Reference  
To be responsible for: 

Policing Plan and Performance  

a) overseeing delivery of the City of London Policing Plan aims and 
objectives including how the vision, values, priorities and cultural 
principles are being engrained;  

b) monitoring and scrutinising performance against the Policing Plan 
priorities, taking into account the Strategic Policing Requirement, 
acknowledging success and challenging areas of concern; 

c) receiving reports and presentations on strategic priorities and 
areas of particular interest and/or concern to the police authority 
and local communities; 

d) reviewing and challenging the effectiveness of City of London 
Police’s community engagement and partnership working 
arrangements to address the root causes of crime and policing 
demand (including the Safer City Partnership)  

e) monitoring government, policing bodies and other external 
agencies’ policies, actions and good practice relating to police 
performance and advising the Police Authority Board or 
Commissioner as appropriate; and 

f) monitoring of HMICFRS inspections, reporting and 
implementation of recommendations ensuring any areas for 
improvement are addressed;  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 February 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall EC2V 7HH on Monday, 7 February 2022 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Latham - Director of the Police Authority Team 

Alix Newbold - Interim Director of the Police Authority Team 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Valeria Cadena - Community & Children’s Services Department 

  

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 

Rob Atkin - City of London Police 

Rebecca Riggs - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Formal apologies were issued from Caroline Addy, Munsur Ali, Deborah Oliver 
and Deputy James Thomson, who were all observing online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



5. Q3 PERFORMANCE -V- POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2021-22  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Quarter 3 
performance and Policing Plan Measures for 2021/22. 
 
There was a discussion on the number of judicial outcomes, which were 
recorded at 63% compared to the same period last year. There were complex 
investigations with a large number sitting with the CPS, awaiting a decision for 
charging. Members felt that the way in which this was recorded was potentially 
misleading. These were a measure of crimes that resulted in charges made by 
the CPS, not where there had been a judicial outcome (which required a 
successful conversion of charge into prosecution). Equally, it was felt that 
successful outcomes will not always be prosecution. 
 
On victim-based crime, a query was raised as to whether there were any 
learnings to take forward in the areas where there had been a decrease in 
reports. This included crimes such as theft, bag snatches and stolen property 
from bars and other hospitality venues. The Christmas Campaign had good 
results, but the Night Time Economy continued to pose a challenge. A specific 
plan was to be developed in response to the Violence Against Women and 
Girls (VAWG) work.  
 
The Force was out-performing its baseline year (pre-Covid) of 2019/20. 
 
A Member asked for the actual numbers represented in the graphs. For 
example, the number of each type of crime.  This would help establish whether 
this was a factor influencing public satisfaction. 
 
The stop and search data within the report related specifically to Servator, the 
Committee were keen to see a wider view of the full stop and search data. 
Members noted, however, that the monitoring of Stop and Search was the 
responsibility of Professional Standards and Integrity Committee.  
 
A Member raised an issue about action taken in schools in relation to issues 
with online violent porn. Schools Officers within Sector Policing talk at schools 
about online harm. It’s a difficult debate and the Force were sure to work with 
the academies within the Square Mile. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. FORCE'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT'S NATIONAL 
PRIORITIES FOR POLICING - 3RD QUARTER STATEMENT (END OF 
DECEMBER 2021)  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force’s 
performance against the Governments National Priorities for Policing in Quarter 
3. 
 
One measure within the report was on victims of domestic abuse. Members 
requested that a specific subset of that statistic be provided in the next report if 
available.(1/2022/P) 
 

Page 8



There was discussion on the disappointing level of responses to the survey and 
what could be done to bring that number up. It was presently issued as a text 
message, where appropriate given the circumstances of the victim. It was also 
noted that the impact of various lockdowns and restrictions would have had an 
impact upon surveys during the Performance year for 2020-21. 
 
It was noted that interpreting satisfaction is difficult, as those that are 
dissatisfied tend to use the surveys to communicate this, whereas those that 
are content, do not.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. PROPOSED POLICING PLAN MEASURES 2022-23  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the proposed 
Policing Plan Measures for 2022/23. 
 
Where a measure relied upon the delivery of work from other Forces (e.g. 
Economic Crime and Cyber Crime), it was important that COLP was 
disseminating information about the measure(s) and interventions as best as 
possible. COLP could not control the actions of other forces, but could do 
everything within its gift to get them to sign up to the same measures and buy 
in.  
 
Not all measures had a numeric which made success difficult to determine. The 
Force were invited to rethink if any specifics could be added to those that 
presently did not have a measurable indicator of success. 
 
Altogether it was felt that the measurements should be based on matters within 
the Force’s control. 
 
Metrics were to be agreed between the Force and Authority. 
 
These measures were high level in direct response to the Policing Plan.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
   
 

8. HMICFRS INSPECTION UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the HMICFRS 
Inspection update.  
 
Members wanted to know the detail of the financial ask required in order to 
improve the victim support services (2/2022/P). 
 
The Committee appreciated the format of the report, but it was noted that a 
number of the recommendations were marked for delivery in November 2021. 
Members were keen for these, and the report more generally, to be reviewed 
and an honest assessment given. 
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 

Page 9



 
 

9. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the quarterly 
community engagement update. 
 
The Sector Policing Cluster Panels had been well received.  
 
In response to begging, the Force confirmed it was likely that the level of 
begging appeared to increase due to increased deployment and monitoring 
under Operation Luscombe, which was the Force’s main Policing response to 
begging and rough sleeping.  
 
‘Ask Angela’ did not always warrant a Police response, the Force worked with 
partners to ensure safety in the City, so it was difficult to monitor all instances of 
its use. 
 
Members requested that the Force and City of London look at a more co-
ordinated approach to digital engagements to maximise impact.  
 
This report involved input from both the Force and Community Safety Team. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

10. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force’s activity 
to address Violence against Women and Girls. 
 
One of the key next steps identified within the presentation was the need to 
draft a report on where there were any gaps in provision. This way the Force’s 
response could be targeted and intentional rather than ad hoc.  
 
The Force was looking into hotspot areas such as locations and specific crime 
types. 
 
There needed to be a zero-tolerance policy to bad behaviour, as observed 
recently in the media. The Force was already looking at the MPS 
recommendations for Op Hotton and were assessing whether they were 
relevant, looking at what they could do in response. 
 
A Member suggested that, if possible, profile mapping would be hugely helpful. 
There had to be confidence around internal behaviours, attitude and trust. 
Forces nationally had been damaged by recent public cases of police 
behaviour. 
 
This was a matter of urgency for the Force and Local Authority. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 10



11. VICTIM SERVICES - DEEP DIVE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding Victim Services. 
 
It was suggested that a victims’ champion be appointed by the Board. There 
was a vulnerable victims advocate, who the Committee were keen to hear from. 
This was a role which relied on temporary funding albeit this was secured for 
22-23. Members wished to know if the funding source began to ebb, that 
(providing it worked and was best practice) efforts be made to secure more 
permanent arrangements going forward. 
 
A dashboard to demonstrate and track measures that were in place was 
requested. Collating performance would be more easily achieved once PowerBI 
had been set-up. It was noted that there were measures relating to Vicitm 
Services in the Policing Plan for 2022-23 FY and these would be reported 
regularly to this Committee in the best format for Members.  
 
The Mental Health Triage service was considered top quality and value. With 
savings to be made in coming years, there would be difficult decisions for the 
Board to make on certain service provisions. This work did, however, feature 
within the Policing Plan. 
 
If victim support was to form the heart of the policing service, it needed to be a 
key focus of the Board, and feature at the heart of success measurements. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
There were no items of non-public business. The meeting was concluded in 
public session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.48 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11



 

Page 12



Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL - PARTNERS 

No. 
Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1/2022/P 6. Item 6- Force's 
performance against the 
government's National 
Priorities for Policing - 
3rd quarter statement 
(end of December 2021)  
 

One measure within the 
report was on victims of 
domestic abuse. 
Members requested that 
a specific subset of that 
statistic be provided in 
the next report if 
available 

Commissioner  Update- The specific survey data on 
domestic abuse is not currently available as 
the Force is in the process of licensing 
renewal. Additi
[...]
trategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 

Dated: 
05/05/2022 

Subject: 
Force’s Performance against the Government’s National 
Priorities for Policing – 4th Quarter Statement (end of 
March 2022) 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1,12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much?  

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of:  
Town Clerk 

For Information 

Report author:  
Alex Orme, Head of Police Authority Team/Rob Atkin, 
Chief Superintendent HQ Directorate 

 
Summary 

 
The Home Office requires the Police Authority to publish information (a quarterly 
statement) on our website about the City of London Police’s performance against the 
Government’s national priorities for policing .  
 
This is our fourth quarterly performance statement (Appendix A) which provides an 
update on the contribution the City of London Police is making in achieving 
improvements against the national priorities for policing. The statement (as at the  
end of March 2022) is being presented to Committee for comment, before being 
placed on the Police Authority website.   
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to note the national priorities for policing performance 
statement – as at the end of March 2022 (Appendix A)  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) are required to publish certain 

information to allow the public to hold them to account. Section 11(1) and (2) of 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires an elected local 
policing body to publish any information specified by the Secretary of State by 
order. The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011 (‘the 
Order’) sets out the information that must be published.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2. On 6 May 2021 (PCC elections day),
[...]
e. There are several increases when we look at March 2022 compared to March 2020, 
but this will be skewed by the fact that the first national lockdown began in March 2020 and 
there have been no such restrictions in the current year.   
 
Nationally, when looking at All Crime CoLP is now ranked 40th out of all forces in terms of the 
12-month percentage change, reporting a 25% increase with the latest data covering to the 
end of January 2022. At this point there was a national increase of 10.9% with 40 forces seeing 
a year-on-year increase as we start to compare post lockdown activity with some of the key 
lockdown periods.  The comparatively small volumes in the City do mean that we tend to 
fluctuate from one extreme to the other when measured in terms of percentage change 
nationally, for example this comes after spending 18 months ranked first. 
 
The Force has a comprehensive plan in place to target offenders and support victims of theft 
and robbery offences and has worked effectively with Operation Venice over the past year 
(the MPS operation targeting moped/bicycle enabled crime focusing on link series phone 
snatch/robberies).  Actions taken by the Force to address robbery and theft person include 
increased resources both in uniform and plain clothes deployments. Extensive work is 
undertaken with the MPS on our borders, sharing intelligence, joint operations and 
relentlessly targeting known offenders. This has resulted in several arrests of offenders in the 
process of committing crime. Recent activity includes an arrest for a phone snatch where a 
female was punched in the face and an arrest for an attempt robbery of a cycle delivery 
courier. 
 
There is a specific operation set up to support victims of burglary ensuring all receive a visit 
from their dedicated ward officer, who will offer prevention advice and property marking. 
Alongside this, street signage is being used to highlight hotspot locations to make all residents 
aware to take extra 
[...]
um standard 

of response for forces 

should be monitored by 

March 22 -  
aligned to 
PEEL 
2018/19 
(Rec 2) as 
above 

Dec-19 
(HMICFRS 
report) 

Task [4]  
This action is linked to recommendation 2 “PEEL 
2018/2019” – Both action deadlines now aligned.  

• Previously delays to implementing this area for 

improvement have centred on the absence of 

resource [Vulnerable Victim Advocate (VVA)] 

within PPU to undertake the required surveys.  

March Update:  

• The Domestic Abuse (DA) surveys have been 

completed and the results are currently being 

analysed.  

• PPU has secured the funding for the VVA for 

next year and is looking at options to secure 

this funding for future years.                                                                            

As of 17/03/22  

• A scheme for victim surveys has started. A list 

of 10 occurrences have been dip sampled 

across different crime types (inc. stalking, 

harassment, low level sexual offences & hate 

crimes).  

• VVAs will contact the victims 3 times over a 

number of weeks to ask them to complete the 

over the phone survey. This allows for 

Head of PPU 
and 
Performance 
Analysis 
Manager  

Green - a process 
is now in place 
and the scheme 
for VVA's to 
contact victims 
has now started. 
This is Green 
pending HMICFRS 
sign off 

 

P
age 122



 

31 
 

 

 

force governance 

processes, including 

external scrutiny.  

safeguarding and victim care that an online 

survey would not offer. The VVAs have been 

asked to log the time they spend on these 

surveys so an assessment of impact can be 

completed as it is time consuming.   

 
 
 

 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 Public Outstanding References
	6 Q4 Performance against Policing Plan Measures
	7 Force's Performance against the Government's National Priorities for Policing - 4th Quarter Statement (end of March 2022)
	8 Update on Violence against 

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 5 May 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall, EC2V 7HH on Thursday, 5 May 2022 at 10.00 

am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy James Thomson 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 
Overserving remotely: 
Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
 
In attendance: 
Helen Fentimen  
Michael Mitchell  
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Alix Newbold 
Paul Betts 
 
Umer Khan  
Carly Humphreys 
Omar Haque 
Emma Cunnington 
Mathew Mountford 
Hayley Williams 
Wajeeha Sharif  

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Police Authority Team 
- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 
- Community & Children’s Services 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received in advance of the meeting from Alderman Timothy 
Hailes and Caroline Addy.  
 
It was noted that the Deputy Chairman would be joining the meeting remotely 
and that Helen Fentimen would be observing the meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 



3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee received the Terms of Reference as set by the City of 
London Police Authority Board at its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Terms of Reference be received.  
 

4. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
held on the 7th of February.  
 
Responding to a question from a member of the Committee Officers explained 
that appropriate performance dashboards and graphics would be included in 
the next performance report for the quarter.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic 
Planning and Performance Committee held on the 7th of February be approved 
as an accurate record.  
 

5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee received the Public Outstanding References from the last 
meeting.  
 
The Chair requested an update on the two outstanding references listed in the 
report. It was suggested that a deep dive report on victim services and 
satisfaction rates be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. Q4 PERFORMANCE AGAINST POLICING PLAN MEASURES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City of London Police 
Commissioner on the Q4 Performance against Policing Plan Measures.  
 
The Commander introduced himself to the Committee and noted he was not 
able to attend in person due to an urgent operational matter. The Committee 
Chair and Chair of the Police Authority Board thanked the City of London Police 
for their excellent work regarding a recent murder investigation and for keeping 
Members informed appropriately.  
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Commissioner for his attendance at a recent 
City-Wide Residents meeting noting that his answers were well received by the 
residents and Members in attendance.   
 
The Chair noted that the majority of the performance measures were listed as 
satisfactory and that this represented a positive trend. In addition, it was noted 
that this would be the last performance report in the current format which would 
be moving to more reflective performance measures. Officers highlighted the 
progress made but commented that there were  further improvements to be 
made.  
 



The Committee commented on the need to include the proposed action for 
each of the performance measures, particularly those which were listed as 
requiring improvement, and a date when these actions would be completed. It 
was added that it was important to include appropriate metrics for success 
which were linked to directly to the Policing Plan.  
 
The Chair requested that a reporting mechanism be established to ensure that 
he was appropriately informed outside of committee to replace the work 
previously completed by the Strategic Leads.  
 
The Committee requested further details on why the satisfaction rates were 
decreasing and whether any of these measures ever surpassed the rating of 
satisfactory. The Chair commented that whilst the satisfaction rates were still 
under the 2019 pre-lockdown rates the direction of travel was not positive. 
Officers explained that the first quarter results and the current scoring system 
for their suitability were both under review.  
 
Answering a Committee Member’s query Officers updated the Committee on 
the governance measures in place regarding Stop and Search. The Committee 
agreed that the appropriate committee to receive further detail on the 
governance of Stop and Search would be the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee with the deep dive on victim services being received by the 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. FORCE'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT'S NATIONAL 
PRIORITIES FOR POLICING - 4TH QUARTER STATEMENT (END OF 
MARCH 2022)  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Force’s 
Performance against the Government’s National Priorities for Policing, 4th 
Quarter Statement end of March 2022. The Chair highlighted that the City of 
London Police were now ranked fortieth out of all forces in terms of all crime 
representing a twenty five percent increase noting that this was after spending 
eighteen months ranked first. It was noted that due to the low volumes in some 
crime areas, small changes in numbers often lead to large changes in 
percentage. 
 
Responding to a query from a Member of the Committee Officers stated that 
the decrease in domestic crime in the City of London during the pandemic was 
likely due to a decreased number of visitors and workers to the City, but that 
this would be confirmed.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board observed that the Quarterly Statement 
presented was technical in nature and a requirement of the Police Authority to 
publish on its website. He suggested that a more public facing document 
presenting this information be developed by the Director of the Police Authority 
and the Force as part of a larger review of how information regarding the City of 
London Police is presented. The Chair observed that communication and 



engagement had regularly been raised as an issue by the Police Authority 
Board whilst he had served on the Board.  
 
A Committee member noted it was important to reassess reporting to 
reconsider what the classification of ‘good’ looks like in this context.  
 
The Committee requested that further information on the actions taken to 
promote successes be included in reports of this kind. Responding to this it was 
confirmed that there were a number of plans in place to progress cyber-crime 
policing, both nationally and locally, and commented that traditionally the City of 
London Police had not been good at promoting successes in policing which 
would be reassessed.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a report of the City of London Police Commissioner on 
the update for Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) Activity.  
 
In response to a query from the Chair it was confirmed that any delays to 
progress on this nationally would not adversely affect the Forces strategic 
progress in relation to Violence Against Women and Girls. It was added that 
momentum was growing with a national framework and a City of London Police 
specific action plan.  
 
The Committee discussed the need to establish an appropriate communication 
and engagement plan to build trust and confidence with the public. Responding 
to these concerns Officers noted that building confidence would be a longer-
term process and agreed to review the information in the report to establish 
how best to make it accessible for a public audience as well as internally.  
 
The Police Authority Board Chair highlighted that it was vital the Officers had 
the appropriate training with regard to the correct language and tone for dealing 
with sexual offences as this had been raised at a Cluster Panel meeting 
recently. The Chair requested a ‘meet the team’ with Officers of the new 
Professionalism and Trust Portfolio to better understand the Force’s work in this 
area.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly 
Community Engagement Update.  
 
A Member questioned how best to make Sector Policing Cluster Panels 
effective and engaging for residents. Further to this a Committee Member 
queried if in-person panels were the most appropriate forum for this 
engagement, noting that modern technology allowed for more immediate and 
wide reading communication. It was observed that it was important to get a 
balance between dealing with local matters which are of importance to those 



attending the Panels in-person and reaching those that might not attend the 
panels in person through other methods.  The Chair of the Police Authority 
Board asked the Force to consider publishing the dates and venues of the 
Cluster Panel meetings annually on a rolling basis in advance as then people 
could get the dates in their diaries in good time. 
 
Responding to a Committee Member’s question Officers agreed that it was 
important to effectively monitor the changing community within the City of 
London and that Police Officers had the training to notice the signs of cultural 
offences. Following a further question, it was confirmed that appropriate 
engagement through methods such as neighbourhood policing had been 
employed with regard to Counter Terrorism and that there was a team in place 
at the City of London police to investigate modern-day slavery cases.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

10. HMICFRS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the HMICFRS 
Inspections Update. The Chair noted it was good to see that significant 
progress had been made in this area.  
 
Following a question from a Member of the Committee Officers explained the 
process for taking forward the recommendations raised by the HMICFRS noting 
that Members would be informed of any recommendations not approved.  
 
The Committee discussed the level of detail included in the reporting of these 
recommendations. The Chair commented that he was happy with the current 
position with the reporting of the HMICFRS reporting noting that the detail 
provided offered assurance. It was noted  that as described in the report any 
recommendations not approved as ‘complete’ by HMICFRS would be brought 
to the Committee’s attention in the next update as the process was iterative. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Police Authority Board Chair informed that the Police Authority Board 
would be recruiting two external members to join the Board which would be 
advertised accordingly.     
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee thanked Polly Dunn for her time supporting the Committee and 
the Police Authority Board.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 



14. PROTECTIVE SECURITY DEEP DIVE  
The Committee received a verbal update from the City of London Police 
Commissioner on the Protective Security Deep Dive.  
 
RESOVLED- That the update be noted.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question received in the non-public session.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


